

## National Gazette

## PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

(Registered at the General Post Office, Port Moresby, for transmission by post as a Qualified Publication)

No. G38]

## PORT MORESBY, TUESDAY, 13th MARCH

[2007

Independent Public Business Corporation of Papua New Guinea Act 2002

## REVOCATION OF ACTING APPOINTMENT AND APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN OF THE INDEPENDENT PUBLIC BUSINESS CORPORATION

THE NATIONAL EXECUTIVE COUNCIL, by virtue of the powers conferred by Section 12 of the Independent Public Business Corporation of Papua New Guinea Act 2002 and all other powers me enabling, hereby:—

- (a) revoke the appointment of Sumasy Singin as Acting Chairman of the Independent Public Business Corporation Board; and
- (b) appoint Sumasy Singin as Chairman of the Independent Public Business Corporation Board for a period of three years,

with effect on and from the date of publication of this notice in the National Gazette.

Dated this 12th day of March, 2007.

M.T. SOMARE, Chairman, National Executive Council.